aqua science
& == engineersinc.

October 21, 1996

PROJECT REPORT
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL
(ASE JOB NO. 2991)

for

Geo M. Martin Company
1250 67th Street

Emeryville, California

Submitted by:

Aqua Science Engineg

2411 Old Crow Canyon Royd, #%

San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 8§20-9391

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suife 4, San Ramon, CA 94583  510-820-9391 » Fax 510-837-4853

d

O
O RIARY

#
"

i

&

NOYE
IV LA



1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
5.0
16.0
11.0
12.0

13.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
PERMITS
MOBILIZATION
PRE-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES
LIQUID REMOVAL
TANK PREPARATION
TANK REMOVAL OPERATIONS
OVEREXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES
EXCAVATION BACKFILLING
OFFHAUL AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REPORT LIMITATIONS



FIGURE 1 -

FIGURE 2 -
APPENDIX A -
APPENDIX B -

APPENDIX C -

APPENDIX D -

FIGURES
SITE LOCATION MAP
SITE & SAMPLING PLAN
APPENDICES
PERMITS

HAZARDOUS & NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANIFESTS

TANK DISPOSAL CERTIFICATES

LABORATORY ANALYSES and
CHAIN OF CUSTODY



1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the removal, disposal and related activities of the
underground storage tank (UST) closure performed at the 1308 67th Street
in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). The following UST was removed from
the site (Figure 2):

QUANTITY TYPE AND SIZE UST FORMER CONTENTS
1 Steel, 700 galion Diesel

The scope of services provided by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), were
conducted on behalf of the property owner, Geo M. Martin Company, in
accordance with ASE proposal No. 96-115 and included the following tasks:

Preparing a health and safety plan.

Obtaining permits from appropriate agencies.
Removing and disposing of liquids from the UST.
Removing and disposing of the UST and piping.
Sampling and analyzing the soil beneath the UST.
Offhaul and disposal of contaminated soil.
Backfilling and resurfacing the excavation.
Preparing this report of methods and findings.

O C 0 QOO0 o 0o

2.0 PERMITS

Permits and approvals required to remove the UST were obtained by ASE
from the City of Emeryville Fire Department (EFD), the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), CAL-OSHA, and the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD). Copies of these permits,
application forms, and notification documents are contained in Appendix A.

3.0 MOBILIZATION

ASE mobilized for on-site activities on September 20, 1996. Field
operations were conducted by trained technicians who are certified per the
mandatory 40-hour safety program as specified in the OSHA Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response Standard (29 CFR 1910.120). A
tailgate safety meeting was conducted and the health and safety plan was
signed by all field personnel. Personmel present during the activities
included ASE Senior Project Manager David Allen, ASE Environmental
Specialist Scott Ferriman, representative from Break Away Bobcat Service

1308 67th Street, Emeryville, California
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(equipment and labor), Geo M. Martin personnel and Mr. Brian Oliva of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
4,0 PRE-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

ASE staff began on-site activities on September 20, 1996 by removing the
concrete on top of the UST. After the concrete was removed, ASE
ancovered the UST to gain access for product evacuation and rinsing. The
piping was cut at the excavation wall and capped at both ends.

5.0 LIQUID REMOVAL

Upon completion of the uncovering activities, the UST was pumped of
residual fuel and then triple rinsed with tap water. A total of 650 gallons
of rinsate and residual fuel was pumped from the UST and tramsported to
the Alviso Qil facility in Alviso, CA under Hazardous Waste Manifest No.
95877508 by Waste Oil Recovery Services of Oakland, a licensed hazardous
waste hauler (State Transporters ID #616066) on September 20, 1996. A
copy of the manifest is attached in Appendix B.

6.0 TANK PREPARATION

The UST was made inert through the addition of 100 pounds of dry ice to
the UST. The UST removal operations were witnessed by Mr. Brian Oliva of
the ACHCSA. The Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of the UST atmosphere was
measured and found to be within the allowable range; therefore, approval
for the UST removal was granted by Mr. Brian Oliva. Mr. George Warren of
the EFD was unable to attend and witness the UST removal; he gave his
authority for removal of the UST to Mr. Brian Oliva.

7.0 TANK REMOVAL OPERATIONS

On September 20, 1996, the UST was lifted from the excavation and placed
on the edge of the excavation to allow the residual sludge to drain out of
the UST. The UST contained many holes and its bottom was mostly rusted
away. This sludge was placed on the stockpiled soil for future disposal. At
this time the UST was inspected by ASE and the ACHCSA. Upon imspection
of the UST, several holes were noted throughout the UST, The UST was
then wrapped in plastic sheeting and loaded onto the transport vehicle.

The UST was transported to the Erickson, Inct facility in Richmond, CA (a
licensed recycling facility, No. CAD009466392) by Dexanna, Inc. (State
Transporter's ID No. 602255) wunder Hazardous Waste Manifest No.

1308 67th Street, Emeryville, California
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95269996 on September 20, 1996. See Appendix B for a copy of the
manifest. Also see Appendix C for a copy of the Tank Disposal Certificate.

8.0 OVEREXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL

ASE was prepared to remove accessible contaminated soil surrounding the
UST. After the UST was removed and the soil sample was collected, ASE
removed approximately 1 tonm of contaminated soil and sludge which
drained from the tank during removal. Overexcavation was limited
horizontally and vertically due to the proximity of the brick building aad
sump. In total, 7.5 tons of petroleum-hydrocarbon contaminated soil was
removed from the excavation. This material was stockpiled next to the
excavation for future disposal. Groundwater was not observed in the UST

excavation, D“Z’P’U‘ﬁ() o/ + - r9

9.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES

On September 20, 1996 at the direction of Mr. Brian Oliva of the ACHCSA,
ASE collected the following soil samples (see Figure 2).

TABLE ONE
SOIL, SAMPLE LOCATIONS
Sample Name  Location Depth
Ti-5° Southern End Bottom of Excavation 5" bgs
STKP{A-D) Composite of Stockpile Soil N/A

The soil sample collected at_3' below ground surface (bgs) was to assess the
soil contamination, if any, below the bottom of the former UST. Based on
the visual inspection and odor of the excavated soils, it was apparent that
some degree of soil contamination existed in the soil adjacent to and below
the UST. Excavation of soils deeper than 5° bgs was not considered due to
the proximity of the building and sump aﬁj’ac/em to the excavation. Soil
samples were collected from the native material which consisted of a
brown and/or green, damp clay.

The soil samples were collected in brass sample tubes, covered on each end
with teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, placed on ice and
transported to Chromalab, Inc., of Pleasanton, CA (ELAP #1094) under
chain of custody. The above-referenced samples were analyzed for total
petroleam hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by EPA Method 3550/8015M,
benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method

1308 67th Street, Emeryville, TCalifornia
-3-



8020, halogenated volatile organics by EPA Method 8010, and LUFT 5
metals.  Analytical results are shown below in Table Two; copies of
laboratory data can be found in Appendix D.

TABLE TWO
SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
All Resulits in Parts Per Million

Sample TPH Ethyl Total

Name Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes HVOC’s
Frem  oome . Dese Bemene Somene TR U T
USTpit 1.5 3,400 <25 <25 6.0 44 < 0.020-0.040

Reanoved STKP(A-D) 1,300 <(.10 0.35 2.5 20 < 0.005-0.010
[>lral 3‘1*@,

EPAMETHOD  8015M 8020 8020 30620 8020 8010

Sample

Name Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zing

T1-5° < 0.50 20 5.6 34 32

STKP{A-D) <0.50 23 26 34 100

EPA METHOD 6010 6010 6010 6010 6010

10.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

On September 20, 1996, ASE  ackfilled and compacted the engire
excavation with 12 tons of clear imported, granular backfill material.

11.0 OFFHAUL AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL

On October 10, 1996, 7.5 tons of contaminated soil was transported and
disposed at FORWARD, Inc., a California non-hazardous landfill under
proper manifest. A copy of the manifest is attached im Appendix B.

12.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

* On September 20, 1996, one (1) 700 gallon diesel UST was removed
from 1308 67th Street in Emeryville, CA and disposed of off site.

* Contaminated soil around the UST was excavated, stockpiled and
disposed of at FORWARD, Inc., a non-hazardous landfill.

* The entire excavation was then backfilled with imported fill material
and compacted.

1308 67th Street, Fmeryville, California
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* Elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and
xylenes exist in the soil below the former UST. These concentrations
typically warrant additional assessment activities per the guidelines
set by the ACHCSA.

ASE recommends no further soil excavation or remedial activities related
to the former underground storage tank. We recommend that a copy of
this report be mailed to Ms. Amy Leech of the ACHCSA for further
guidance from that agency.

13.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this project represent comditions at the time and specific
focation at which samples were collected, and for the specific parameters
analyzed by the laboratory. It does not fully characterize the site for
contamination resulting from sources other than the former UST and
associated piping at the site, or for parameters not analyzed for by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of independent CA-DHS certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

ASE appreciates the opportunity to assist with the environmental needs of
this property. Should questions or comments arise, please feel free to give
us a call at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Scott Ferriman
Environmental Specialist

Enclosures: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site & Sampling Plan
Appendices A - D

copies to: Mr. Kevin Graves, S.F. Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board
Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

1308 67th Street, Emeryville, California
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SITE LOCATION MAP

GEO M. MARTIN COMPANY
1308 67th STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
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4. Property Owner

Business Name (1f applicable)

| 2.5°0

_81_411/"&.\/{,/!#1 f}}*

Address

TS50¢

A VY 2ip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

‘City, State

gf)‘x&ﬂ//\ﬁ,/(/;

(Or?’)agm [/ -

GCO, AT, Mg_/"lﬂf';

N,
il hewe o

/S

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C

[

L3

!

of ECﬂ’.'ow.‘ .
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L .

6.

10.

‘Contractor pttj?ua Sc; £ru @ E/)l;;q,(,e_(_f N ias I )

Address __Z4Yll Q& Crw Coanyen Rd |, s ™ 4

Clty Sen  Reman B Phone &Mi‘[‘
License Type’ Class, & oo ID# H€ 7000

—_._________'___
*BEffective January 1, 1952, Business and Professional Code Bection 7058.7 re

quires prime
contractors to also hold Harzardous Waste Certification issued by the State

Contractors
License Board. . .
Consultant (if applicable) See. * 6 B
Address
City, State Phone

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Scot Fercimen - Title _Eoy.cenmuenly] %A4L4L;T‘
Company ASE |, zhe
Phone S2C -%20 929y

Number .of underground tanks being closed with this plan |

Length of piping being removed under this plan 20’

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) ¢

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled ag hazardous waste *¥%

a) Pfoduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name W.0. R & EPA I.D. No. (Aftce 624515
Dels §Y2 '
Hauler License No. (4L rud-n¢359 License Exp. Date 7{/3’/(}6

Address 6901 L €cng  Sdrest

City Dedcland state CA Zip Y608
b) Product/Residual Sludée/Rinsate Disposgal Site
Name _ Sluisa _031‘1 Epa ID# CAL cooeH4E s 7|
Address Soof  Qrdur et 7
City Alviso State (A Zip .- Gsco2
rev 4/6/95



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name __ Ecicksan  Trme - EPA I.D. No. CAP06TY66392
‘;Iauler License No. 913 License Exp. Date 77&6
address 2SS Pere  RBlud :

- City Q‘}'\’\Jﬂaﬂ(‘k state CA  zip __94%0 |

-

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Ecicksen_, Inc EPA I.D. No. (AD009464 392
address gs  Qhope
city State __ Zip

11. Sample Collector

Name Bte ﬂ' nér“/. m;.,ﬁ

Company @?uu Scu<nce é;b}-ﬁx_q-rs‘ T

Address 24y od Crow CQW)/oa‘; Rl xt 4

city Sern Femen state (A zip G4SF3 Phone S70- %20. 939/

12. Laboratory

Name Courtis  and To/biﬁk;r;\ L LTD

Address 2323 L0 St d .
City BarKe L7/ state _ CA gip 74710
State Certification No. E(de #+ 1459

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] Nof ] -Unknown()()

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 - 3 -



14,

15.

Bescribe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Df/\/ dex (('4' 2 S H—I/f-OOO TN l . @g l&r \,IFCL:‘\%_

Before tanks are pumped out and iﬁerted, 2ll agsgociated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information *#** (see instructions) w*#%x

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and -T

Capacity Use History groundwater)

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

include date last
used (estimated)

EON&Z"]J‘S 5 DJ.ESJE'L 3:’ "\ and G-*c‘utf\cl‘\w(x'{'tf’ GQ&(!B 5‘HMPL(,
/] - gOQ' lcar\‘K (Y C-\Oﬁ-filt' {.{;
Gl 5}’5 2 prmp o

€9 L eumarant dader ST

one {!) SL\MPL

] . [La} OEQ/-L Teen _j’\ .
C‘k{\b"&hw’\ PH(FC%" F ‘

one () ScwﬂPL&

in At g

|

One goil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed.

present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -

A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Sampling Plan

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)

2 0 )/grcq\S.

c_mcl omq\;'ué\ &
f‘.?u(‘gfﬂﬁ-&/——\'{_s .

j_" QDLA( ()c‘n}* fompc;i{é,
lead A1

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [

If yes, explain reasoning

] no [ X1 unknown

_ If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda

County.
must

communicate

operations.

with the 8pecialist

IN ADVANCE of

This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
backfilling

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing

samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
Decse | gsgc/?cwfﬂ\ TS M
h.
BTEX soZc Y070 Seff
Grovadrods et thﬁnfk\l{&) T b Cewndeed periomata. > u.\” e e F.
ﬁa»;\ Isro s~ - Ffé
— b
G T Soio 20 co 0.5 pF
rev 4/6/95 5 ~



18. submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer S‘*lﬂuf:u'/“ )\/;\'\"WWGLL Tosurance

19. Submit Plot Plan *+*{(Bee Instructions) wkk
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions).

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. : . .
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. gubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for '"tank removed® in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the pest of my knowledge and belief that The statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T wnderstand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this pian is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand thet site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once T have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials 8pecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business . Q%ﬁg SL&WRL, gﬁ;az4rs L.

Name of Individual Scadt é%rnhgf\

Signature Seadl 7 A = pate H-29-9¢6
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOS’I‘(:I%EE/EN; TANK OPERA@(CirCle one)

Name of Business (sea. M. ﬂ4h{Lo ﬂﬂnﬂqns

_wj\/ ‘/.:.

Name of Indiv?ﬁua% g%ajqd; (;oodZQ/f
) /
AN

Signature

pate __4-29-96

rev 476765 - 6 -



CITY OF EMERYVILLE
FIRE DEPARTHENT
6303 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE,CA., 94608
(510) 596-3750

FIRE DEPARTHMENT
USE ONLY
-

FPB -9~ 1308
PRI UFRER)

APPLICATION AND PERMIT

Apphcation Recotred

Date: Q/l 5/?(.9 Signed : 9«)'*)

THIS APFLICATION IS YOUR FERMIT WHEN PROPERLY FILLED OUT,
SIGHED , VALIDATED AND FEES PAID,

Fermif Issued:

IKELCH q/‘.b/ﬁ&’ Signed }@-&)

ADDRESS: 208 67 % St

BUSKESSNAME : (Soo M Mirdn  Compans

EFD F'ern':rf Tglpte(s)

(see_reverze) FL-UEST R Li’

CONTACT FEFSON . Daund Gngd(clfl /

Expiratin Date

(o taos. Fipa TOAE oF T 3syd

TELEFHONE NUMBER © 65 2 - 2200

[ETALTEES O} £ 125 %2 / ol

MARE CHECK PAYAELE TO THE CITY

DESCRIFTION OF OFERATION: (LS T Qe move

DF EMERY"ILLE.
FEES ARE ESTABLISHED THRU THE

Wfll)'/)‘ E}CI. .

CiTY OF EMERYYILLE MASTER FEE

SCHEDULE ADOPTED JUNE 1, 1993,

COPY AYAILABLE DH REQUEST,

[APPLICAHT READ AND SIGN BELOW . |

LCERTIFY THAT | HAYE READ THIS ARPLICATION AND STATU THAT
THE IMFCRMATION GIVEN |5 TRUE AND CORRECT, t AGREE TO
COMPLY WITHALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS THAT

AHY REASGMAEBLE TIME.
{7 puitdi m Qwner

RELATE T0 THIS PERMIT. [ HERERY AUTHIRIZE REPRESERTATIVES
QF THECITY TO ENTER UPOHN THE ABOYE MENTIONED PROPERTY T3
YERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT, &T

L’)Ch/;rf Goodee |,

] Business Operator -
Gen

. Mz\ﬂ;l-,f) Co.

Date of Application -

Qecupancy Group/Divisn
(per UEC Table 54)

Bl

ACCLIP ANCY TYPE -

Commercial [ Aszernbly 0
Industrial & Educational [
Residential ] H-class M
Qther 7 specify.

THIS PERRAIT HEST BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPEETION AT ALL TIHES

[REYOCATION OF PERMIT]

THE CHIEF |5 AUTHORIZED TG SUSPEND/REYOKE A PERMIT WHEN THE CHIEF HAS
DETERMIHED THAT SECTION 4.107, 1991 UFC HAS BEEN VIDLATED.

{POSTHIG OF PERMIT]

PERMIT(S) SHALL BE KEPT ON THE PREMISES DESIGHATED AT ALL TIMES AKD
SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTIGN AT ANY TIME BY &NY PERSON(S) WHO
ARE AUTHGRIZED BY THE CHIEF OF THE EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTIHENT

DATE [NSPECTION NOTES/COMMENTS INSPECTOR
af3fan I perwid 3 o o
fmu)ﬁ AQD(.QG?,LLQDAJ QIQOTCH«\KMM&;L M
1400 kar LK

odocde H (7992
C.AE Fon - Caxku?-}'ﬂ W

White: Applicant Yellow; EFD Pink- Finance



State of Califorrua
Dapartmant of Industrial Relations
Division of Occupatonal Safety & Health

ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION FORM

Buildings Structures Scaffolding Falsework Demolition Trenches Excavations

Company Name: A?MQ Stiencs  Enoneses. I Fiald Phone: S0-Ypq-3536
7

Parmit Number; 9’6 Soo sy T Office Phone: _ S16 - 26 939
Specific Activity Location___ [ 30 ¥ ) lx‘l- % Squ LL &uo_‘t’ Number of Employees:

Emeryvidle, cA Y466 F T Bz 07 76
Nearest Major Cross Street: Heil,a \,L\Q_Jv Starting Date: iembx/ F99L,
City: Erwr x/v\“._z, Anticipated Completion Date: £ de}}/ Tob

7

County: A { e wLLERCL High Voltage Lines in Proximity? No X Yes

INSTRUCTIONS: The appropriate item(s) must be completed and signed by a person knowledgeable about the project for each
activity covered by a permit. Please fill in or check off the blanks where appropriate.

Construction of: Building Structure Type: Steel Frame Tiered Concrete
Tiit-up Wood Frame Liftslab Precast Slip Form Depth No. of Stories
Description:

{See 8 CCR 1708-30: Appendix A Plate A-2-a & b.)

Scaffolding: Height Metal Wood Wood over 60 Feet Metal over 125 Feet

“ietal>125 Feet or Wood>60 Feet requires design by California Registered Civil Engineer & Plans at Site.(See 8 CCR 1644{c)(7))

ascription:

Falsework/Vertical Shering: Maximum Height Maximum Span Material

Description: :
{See B CCR 1717) :

Remolition of: Building Structure Height No of Stories Type: Steal Frame 1{

Wood Frame Concrete Dernclition Ball Clam Explosives i

Loader/Tractors Qther E

(See B CCR 1734-37}

Trenches/Excavation: Depth Range(MinMax) &/ ¥ £ Width Range(MintMax) &g {4, Towal Length 4@ '

Ground Protection Method:  Shoring Sloping X Trench Shield Profassional Engineer
ZS704 L
Underground Services Alert(USA) Number, e SN e | (NORTH 1-800-642-2444/SOUTH 1-800-422-4133);
Soil Analysis 1o be done? Yes No X If No, You Must Siope 1.5 te 1. 1
“scription: UST  Rumuve \ —%

(See 8 CCR 1504, 1540-1547)

* Ground protection methods for excavations deeper than 20 feet must be designed by a Registered Professional Engineer.
See 8 CCR 1541.1, Appendix F.

=5 ) Form B-10/8"



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminated Soit and

STREET
gii;?htﬁiicnsco AL ORNIA 54109 Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

(415} 77 1-6000 NOTIFICATION FORM
X Removal or Replacement of Tanks
Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION

ste aopReEss (oeo A, Mactis COm’,pc,.n/\/; 30%  Sixty S vendh Sl

GITY, STATE E‘:m,e.r;/z,'. o, CA pat I 0%
OWHER NAME
SPEGIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT b s mad o, St haet
TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE  Sop 29, 1996 SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE
VAPORS REMOVED BY: ’ STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? YES____ NO
[ X] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION {DESCRIBE BELOW):

[X] VAPOR FREEING (co?)

[X] VENTILATION (MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME tqquuu Scsencs éfje:w/m T CONTACT ¢t  Frvpmam

aooress 24y ald Croww Canping 2, proNE ( 570 ) Eeo- 739/

7
CITY, STATE, ZP__ OGN Romen , CA 99583

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

(IF APPUCABLE)
NAME 1/ CONTACT
ADDRESS /U /}Df PHONE ( )
CITY, STATE, 2P
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE RECEIVED FAX BY
(init.}
DATE POSTMARKED BY
{init.)
CC: INSPECTOA NO. DATE BY
(inil.}
UPDATE: CONTACT NAME DATE BY
@init)
DAACMD N # DATA ENTRY

131 « Ses reverse o INSUCHONS




———

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY ggﬁg;?ﬁggi‘ﬁgs EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR LOCALAAGENCY:USE'ONLY . OAEE)
] ) _THEREBY CERTIFY THAT { HA‘-"‘ DlSTRIBUTED THIS ENFCRMAT!ON ACCQ?DING 70 THE‘
Cives Ko Clves A~ DISTRIBUHONSHOWHON,THEINSTRUCTION SHEETON THE BACK PAGE OF TS FORM
REPORT DATE CASE # < -
/ u{ 0 ! Od [ IJ' ?\1 é .:SGHED'.V': : TN < DATE.:.:
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIG‘MTURE _
z Scott T érfll"’}gf\ (sr0 ) €20 -9291 /gf'«f’é& —
l.,c_a REPRESENTING [ owneroperator || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME
§ [ rocaL agency [E OTHER COOS«.&]"‘&A‘I” g-qw:\ S(« < e g/)f‘ri&_g ..
[
& | AoDRESS 0 CL o+ 9 !
anyen
E4il OJO{ Crowo ¢ )s,man Som QC"J"IG 'a) ey C,/AV STATE 99-5_?3 zp
w | NAME CONTACY PERSON I PHONE
P P
e B Geo M. Marha (o, Dowom | Havid  Goodearl (sto) 652-2200
g 2| aooress 4
& [250 67 % S STAEET Em‘-’"‘/’v' /&, oy C/)’ STATE 99603 P
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) - OPERATOR PHONE
z ()
'g ADDRESS .
?’u (.,S.:OX é7"j”§ﬁ-ar‘+d SYREET éﬂ’i‘c«/\;,fc;, oy CA’ CQUNTY (/‘/éngu:
% | cROSS STREET 7
/710/ / t h) _\,J!rd(.'%'
o | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
Zn o Nemi
25 Olamed, Cw"k\/ et Bsery Sesen  Hugo (Sto )5¢7-67¢0
z | REGIONAL BOARD / vy PHONE
)
3 . . . 3 - - - - _——
= SG/} Francisae Boy Q&gmn Kevirn  Grav=s ($te) 255
w 1M / v NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
W “
O
z = Di eje_\ R unknown
&z 2
= [ ] unknown
o | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED "] INVENTORY CONTROL  {_| SUBSURFACEMONITORING  [__] NUISANCE CONDITICNS
% OdTdZy 0 TY6 | [ mwmst  [X] Tancrenova [] om=r
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
2
= Jod o 4 ] unkwows REMOVE CONTENTS [3] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ ] nePaR PIPING
2 I HAS DISCRARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ RePAIR TANK ] CLOSE TANK & FiLL IN PLAT E CHANGE PROCEDURE
[&]
[2] ~
g | B< ves [J wo #yesoae QG 1 2 5 Oy oy [ JRerLacETANK  [X] OTHER &K Cevete
5 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
55:; % D<K TANK LEAK ] unkwown [] overFL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE [ sl
a9 [7] eeiNG LEAk [] oHer B< cormroson [ unxnown [} oTHzR
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

Pl unperermmnes [ ] somomy  [] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

1% rév % NO ACTION TAKEN {71 PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [ ] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

% = LEAK BEING CONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY 7] POST CLEANUF MONITORING IN PROGRESS

7] [ memeomion pLan [ ] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

p CHECK ‘t;"ﬁ%"i;ﬁfﬁ TIORIS) ] Excavate & oispose (E0y [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [ ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
g 5 D CAP SITE (CD) ] excavates tReaTED [:} PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT} | ]  REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS}

% § [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (GB) [ ] ™o ACTION REQUIRED {NA) [} YREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venrsows

- D VACUUM EXTRACT (VE) @ OTHER (0T pﬂb\\‘ b(& > l‘t(‘ _el’lc "o‘.c_{or 126 ;‘?J\ chﬂgr“‘{’

COMMENTS

MéT QﬁmOuc&\ Q_ﬂyﬁof_\’ &41:,*4::}71{4)\ 4+ LO(«\ {O‘r;,(ncy/

HSC Q5 {890}



APPENDIX B
HAZARDOUS & NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



State of Califarnic—Environmental Protection Ageney . :
Forin Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30.95) See lnstructions on back of page 6. Deportment of Taxic Substances Control

Please print or type.  Form designed for use on elie (12prich) typewriter.

5871008

WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802

Sacramento, Califernia

7y

"OHPRIMZmME

1 Generator’s US EPA ID Mo. Manifest Document No. 1 2 Poge] information in the shaded areos 1
; g 15 nat required by Federal law.

UNIFORM HAZARDQUS Dol PRI

WASTE MANIFEST (I |~’,1(ij17§{15/|/1% |1,;"g S ds !

3. Generator's Nonie and Mailing Addrefs O f:‘ iy { -’t; el A G Statedanie:
Sy, 7 LRE RN ST

. V2SO 67 ‘
@52 220 CINIGULLE B3 JHbE

7

5. Transporter 1 Company Mame 6. US EPA ID Number
P S TS L 3.1 F A R Al B il T+
1 ST CHE LA | GO0 7 157
7. Teansporter 2 Company Name 4 8. US EPA 1D Number i
T Y
9. [‘):e?s,c?nu‘tei F(ucilify NSTC/?? Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number

SO L SR
N . PP Lot - L2
N R e IR . ud A S S Wl Ak

-
7)"

1k

T T 12. Comtainers 13, Total
1. Us DOT Descrlphor (including f;r?per Shipping Name, Hc:za‘rd Flflss‘,‘ond 1D Number) No. Type Quantity Wt Vol
a. {f‘:’\' L‘_ i) (f’: /"(': ’/Lf. .:_,.i,"‘-:.," o ';"‘.'/‘-:r‘ ) o
7 e g .‘?1 /‘—”'f/‘ If—‘.
;- 47 [N < R LRI P ; 7 Y o d A
A /’ g . /::;!‘} i“'{’ ‘ - S .r""r’.,-ﬂ" -} L r".:fj{r. fl/{:} \/1') E d |’/ "‘,l‘Jé:!": |.‘ *

15. Spfc

7
Lo

jol Hendling Instructions and Additiencl Information
FeRE-a —
AR TV S L A
S ST E TR x SO — y
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this Consignme}d"cre fully and cccurately described above by proper shipping non’;{; and are c!o?s_ified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway eccording to applicable international and nationol govérnment regulations. -

LS A

If | @m @ large quantity generator, | cedify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of woste generated fo the degree | have determined to be
economically procticable and that | heve selected the praciicoble methed of treatmend, storage, or disposal currentty available to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to human health and the environment; OR, # | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort fo minimize my waste generation ond select the best
waste monagement method that is available fo me and that | ¢an afford.

fr_inted{'fyp‘fg Name L ':' { ‘qw::ﬂ:— o “ Slgncf_fjize , ’_." s ﬂ,._ . ;Morrfh}, . UE)EYJ }’ec‘:‘f/
| S RS SRR, - st T SR S D B N e &
TR 17, Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals - _
L | Printed/Typed Name ;o e Signature - e — ,Month - Day. 'Y‘gcr__
N P A oV SV B L . ) P . ¥ v . e
; AT T ;T A el N N
0 18. Transperter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . -
¥ Printed/Typed Name Signature Morth Doy Year
i
: I O

19, Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
I
L
] 20, Fodility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this monifast except as nofed in Hem 19. :
T | Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year
’ |

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DTSC 8022A (1/95) Yellow: GEMERATOR RETAINS
EPA 8700—22

Y
PR

Eaiat]



S ey
LY W

LS
[

-~

L ™

State of Californig-=Environmental Protection Agency
Forr? Approved OMB No, 20500039 (Expires 9-30-96)
Pleaic print or type.  Form desigred for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Deopartment of Toxic Sybstances Control
Sacromento, California

A \ Generator's US EPA ID Ma. Maonifest Document No. 2. Page 1 Information in the shoded oreas i
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 15 001 required by Federat faw.
WASTE MANIFEST 1 4(“( fjl F pfﬁﬁﬁf lé] 010978}, o1 |
o 3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address \?e' 04’" Ay -
wy
e e
B R AT &xfy J;fmﬁ % 7
€~
2 4. Generator's Phone (J?g w*mg
8 3. Tramsporter 1 Company Mame 5. US EPA ID Number
o0
= Dexanna IC 1A Q9|8;2|413|8|5|6|6
< 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA D Number
[
N N I O O A A
z 9. Designated Facility Mome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
[+ 4
o) Erickson, Inc. - 255 Parr Blud,
= Richm ifornia 94801
3 chmond, Cal ‘ ClADI0(0(914 (663192 ses
L. . .. be. 12, Confcmers 13. Total
% 11. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Mo Type Quantity
-
z Waste Empty Storage Tank
2 T
ol 6 NON-RCRA Hazardous Wazste Soilid. 60LT P, ey
S E |1 I e F
SI N
3 E
~<| R
21 A
&l 1
—| O
ol R
7]
-
Z
]
O
w
172
Zz
O
o
223
L
o
—
<
Z ) .
(_) 15. Spedial Handling Ins!ruchons und Additional Informmnon
L o -
S FKeep away from sources of i gni ion. / O é g
" =
" Sive Location: 308 =G 7S e ronstirs He .:7// - o
I ) i
= 74 Hr. Contact Neme: Jiaried Oy poct oy i/ &/Phone # (S8 ) 4507 il &¥
= 16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
6 packed, morked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internationat and national government regulations,
;,'? If | am a large quanlity generafor, ! certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume ond foxicity of waste generated to the degree [ have determined o be
o economically practiccble and that | have selected the praciicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present ond future
w threat to human health and the envirenment; OR, if | om o small quantity generatar, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
o wuaste monagement method that is available to me ond that | can offord, . -
o Printed/Typed Name Slgnc‘turfe ’ Monfh_\ \;:or
> - i L 2o 7
OLY | i 09| C? =] A
E { 17. Trensporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenials . Y e
(0] A | Printed/Typed Name Signatyre { : 7' ] /-' e {ﬂf"-‘, Monrh Day Yeor
ol N T ! - i AW ¢ . s
g 3 Jemes R. Cox A,,j;;;«g,jﬁ; 7. L e bl R
wil © 1 18. Tromsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials s ,,/ Id
w Pf Printed/Typed Name Signafure Month Day Yeor
E
O I
% 19. Discrepancy Indication Space
3l F
A
Zi C
i 1
L -
1 20. Focility Owmer or Operater Cedification -of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ftem 19.
T | Prinfed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
Y

DISC BO22A (9/94)
EPA 870022

DO NOY WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow: GENERATOR RETAIN
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October 21, 1996

Aqua Science Engineers
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 95483

Auention: Scotl Fermmiman

RE; FORWARD, INC. Approval No. 547522
Disposal of Petroleum Contanunated Soils
1308 67th Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Ferriman:

FORWARD, INC. is pleased ¢ confirm the disposal of 7.43 tons
was received at our Manteca, California facility for disposal on O

Class 2 waste management unit.

Approval for this material was based on the information

submitted on behalf of George M Martin (Gene
Conditious” agreed 1o and signed by the Generator

Thank you for the Opportunity to be of service. Should y

myelf or customer service at {800) 2044242,
Sincerely,

FORWARD, INC.

'J/@c/lam/ / \:’/PWV""V‘ /el

Brad 1. Bontner
Senior Account Manager

fsny

[ N

wWuuz

P.O. Box 6331
TR TRaran Way L Stockian, CA g1,

1209} $06-4452 « (BOD} 204-4242 « FAX (209} 466-105

of matenal as referenced above. The material
ctober 11, 1996 The material was placed in g

provided in the waste profile and associated matenials

rator). Acceptance of the waste is subject to the "Terms aad

on the Waste Profile Form

‘ou have any questions regarding this matier, please call

e’ “goyLied QR
L9



DCT—1a—=2 Moy -z

F.ax

¢ . EORWARD . NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

A5EL

ARG

WASTI: TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
ATED
INCORPOR E %qu.“ . 7

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO. FEEE

T av {'\ ; ._%-g k \M._., ‘} ,.7 .g -..»:, 3 «RE » g fait @'.‘T' l.-' :":' g N ‘NT .(-*_:ft:i('z;J Lpifme-
NERRTOP % & G b R E3GLOVES []QOGGLES [ RESPIRATOR I]HAF!D K&
% if b " 1 “,t ?/;,;g :J’Wﬁaﬁiﬁ }ry-vek [JOTHER -

LI B

| 1 ZS’O' v vy AL HANDUNG PROCEDURES:
?ﬁmﬁr&s SR fg‘amﬂ ;%“%ﬁ%%@ SPEG :

; ﬁ%—éNﬂEer Z Z% :‘ »C?"‘A’.:w,i:lféo \::?. x/ f e
Péw&s&r TR S S
siw?ﬁhrs SR TR »:]am"'*'=~'ft-"ff~
- B *M/ w/r——~«am% &, cro |10710-9¢ | N "
[ TRTE TP e 3 TR 1 O R A RO
.- B3R [ TREATMENT SO . .‘,gﬁléfqz?;me ASRESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL )
A DISPOSAL SOIL - Clwoon b : : : R
B DSPOSKL SOk o | . ] s | 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD :
: - Oomer - 1 MANTEGCA, CALIFORNIA 05886

T mﬁmw@zwxu@mm AR (209) 982»4298,‘PHONE.\~

-+ ,}”ﬁ,g . ; 4 A A S
O Bl 61., 5 T (208) 98221008 FAX ¢
E E}hu)(\h CA ‘?‘{QG? . clde T e N ,}‘X I
T m“k “T#:‘m': 5&“’; e .:t,_f;\f;c b i E*‘ «, ik i :‘v'f?" T R ‘ -'E ot st SRR TR i BRI AR
T.E. OCenaec ‘ : C?
ADDRESS . it T SO E T *‘fﬁnt}?;’:.‘ L i PR )
CITYS‘fATifIP P T T T oo QXES%L‘?f '{LJL{;\{ ,
H Plusanton | (A 74366 | =
PHONE f e : n ;[T ENSOUMP -~ BOTTOMDUMP TRASFER
=10- g6 /24 , ey =, Fé
SIGNATURE OF AUTHonizED AGENT ORDRIVER | DATE RolLL-OFE(S) - FLAT-BED v - DRUM
J g
N el P
CURIC YARDS
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
Farward sha!l have no r‘Lligsg[mun io accept the waste i wealher o afmer } \

Ftens 1 ir {he saf vd elfeclive dlspasal of the wasle or if the was 2 7 5 S \ 1 ETES . i
;i);’)a{rsb{hemf:fé andse’leegue oﬁg:aicn é?tgaoLegg‘ull is:E-r‘.?:.rlri shah au_ DISPOSAL ME'?HQD. . (TO.-BC C?MPLETE? ?Y&FOF"MK',
reasonable efforts lo promptly notify Diapeser of #s inabilily 10 accept the __ - DIBPO:Eg B | AERATE ]sro:m-_i GTAE?
wasle for any reason I Forward's refusal o accept the wazle is based on \" i
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site Ef/olL 1

R ~onditions are expected 10 changt such trat Forward will be able lo accept —— .
=} o wasle. ‘ i ) [} sLubGE
REMARKS | %" . TR S '
* ‘ 0 e
FAGILITY TICKET RUMBER © = -1~ e T -
p _ I wooo
5 SGNATUBE OF AUTHORIZES AGENT ~ " . [DATE - T
i ED ASH
\, ; —_—
) - ~ /’ ]
* V<x. ! / D, £ ,__ {7 oTHER

) SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS /
i SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DALY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDEILL THE DAY BEFO
TO SCHEDULE CALL {209) 882-4208

L vanrest # HH 005
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APPENDIX C
TANK DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 16171

~TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1353 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cusiover n
255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 84801 bGPl TIT T ERTE &
JOB NO. f
L0170 f
FOR: ERIcreon —Inc, TANKNO. 12072
LOCATION: DT OIMAND DATE: _agrna 25 TIME: __3020.17
TESTMETHOD ___ gyrcuay epompeonzeacg cppe  LAST PRODUCT n e

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition 1o be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 700 GELLON TANK CONDITION SRFE FOR FITE
REMARKS: O¥VGENM_20 9% TLOWER EXPLOSTYE LIMIT LESS THAKN 0. 1%
PRICKSOM, INC. HEREBY CIRTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
O AREN  BOACTCCEDR | AND THEREFORE DESTEQVED AT OIIR DPREMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICVAOM  ThNS  HAS TUHE APDDOPRTIATE DERMTTS B0 ANT HAS ACCEDRTEDL THE TANK
SHIPPED T{ US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occutr.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {a) The ¢xygen content of the etmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {¢) In the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration ot flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed con the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been {reated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

Th ersigne representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understandathe condifions and limitations under
was isgued.
A 3 cg
REPRESENTATIVE / TITLE INSPECTOR

CP59%



APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYSES
and
CHAIN OF CUSTODY



CHROMALAB, INC

B —

September

Environmental Services (S0B)

25, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Scott Ferriman

GEC M. MARTIN CO.
September 20, 1996

Projec

Submis

E#: 29

sion #: 96095280

91

One sample for Miscellanecus Metals analysis.

EPA 3050A/6010A

Client Sample ID: T1-5t

Spli#: 100881 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 23, 1996
Sampled: September 20, 13996 Run#: 3223 Analyzed: September 24, 19%6
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. .50 N.D. 90.¢% 1
CHROMIUM 20 1.0 N.D. 93.0 1
LEAD 5.6 1.0 N.D. 93.4 1
NICKEL 34 1.0 N.D. 90.8 i
ZINC 32 1.0 N.DI 93.5 1
~ , p
,@ et ]
Christopher Arndt John'S. { Lebash
Chemist Inorganics Supervigor

837-4853 wv oy

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. _

A ——

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 25, 1956 Submission #: 9609280

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 2991
Received: September 20, 1996

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/6010A

Client Sample ID: STKP(A-D)

Spl#: 100882 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 23, 18%6
Sampled: September 20, 1996 Runf#f: 3223 Analyzed: September 24, 1986
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) {(mg/Kg) (%)
CADMIUM N.D. 0.50 N.D. 90.8% 1
CHROMIUM 23 1.0 N.D 93.0 1
LEAD 26 1.0 N.D 93.4 1
NICKEL 34 1.0 N.D 90.8 1
ZINC 100 1.0 ‘N.D 93.5 1
\ﬁ
J
Chrigtoplier Arndt John'S. |L
Chemist Incrganics Supervisor

837-4853 wv ooty 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

{(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federat ID #68-0140157

M010 0.QC0405 SYSABM 11:27



' CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 27, 1996 Submission #: 96092890
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 2991
Received: September 20, 1996

re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 25, 1996
Sampled: September 20, 1996 Run#: 3293 Analyzed: Septembexr 27, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# _CLIENT SPL ID {(mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (%)
100881 T1-5! 3400 200 N.D. 75.5 200
Note: Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns.

100882 STKP(A-D) 1300 25 N.D. 75.5 25

Note: Estimated concentration due to overlapping fuel patterns.

//// C’ 4 L‘;;/z

Brute Havliik Alex Ta
Chemist Semivolatiles SupervisorT
837-4853 wv vaizy 1220 Quarry Lane + Pieasanton, California 84566-4756

S005 G:0C0405 BRAVLIK 16 03

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

——-—__—

Envircnmental Services (SDB}

September 27, 1996 Submission #: 9609280
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEC M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 29981
Received: September 20, 1996

re: 1 sample for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 8020

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 20, 18%6 Run#: 3283 Analyzed: September 26, 1996
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyvlenes
Spl# CLTENT SPL ID (g /Kg) (me /Ke) (g /Kq) (mg/Ka)
100881 T1-5" N.D. N.D. 6.0 44
Note: Reporting limit raised due to sample interference.
Reporting Limits 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
Rlank Resgult N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 81.5 86.5 88.5 88.8

s ,
.
T ’ M/j%/ S8

o

June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

837-4853 mv oo 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ' a1
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 Y900 0-0CDI05 KAWVAN 10 44

Federal (D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

F_-‘-_

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 27, 1996 Submission #: 9609280
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 2991
Received: September 20, 19%6

re: 1 sample for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 8020

Matrix: S0IL

Sampled: September 20, 1996 Run#: 3250 Analyzed: September 24, 1996
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Renzene Xylenes
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (g /Kg) {mg/Kq) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)
100882 STKP{A-D) N.D. 0.35 2.5 20

Note: Reporting limit raised due to sample interference.

Reporting Limits 0.10 0.10 0.190 0.10

Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Blank Spike Result (%) 102 108 111 110

2 /% e %/41 Ay

June Zhao Marianne Alexander

Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

837-4853 mv  g9r7 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 m‘m s
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 vi00 0 060409 '

Federal ID #68-0140157



| CHROMALAB, INC.

p———‘_

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 27, 1996 Submission #: 9609280
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN COC. Project#.: 2991
Received: September 20, 1996

re: One sample for 8010 Puxrgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992

Client Sample ID: T1-5!

Spl#: 100881 Matrix: SCIL
Sampled: September 20, 1996 Run#: 3331 Analyzed: September 23, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/Kq) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kqg) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. - - 4
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE, N.D. 240 N.D. -- 4
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 4
1,1-DICELOROETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. 86.9 4
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 40 N.D. - - 4
TRANGS-1, 2-DICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
CIS-1,2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
1,1-DICHLCROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
CHLOROFORM N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1,1,1-TRICHLORORTHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
TRICHLORCETHENE N.D. 20 N.D. s8.7 4
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 40 N.D. -- 4
TRANE~-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
CiS8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
TETRACELORQOETHENE N.D. 40 N.D. -- 4
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. -- 4
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. 101 4
BROMOFORM N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1, 3-DICHLORQOBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
1,2-DICHLCROBENZENE N.D. 20 N.D. - - 4
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORCETHANE N.D. 20 N.D - - 4

Note: Surrogate recovery was outside QA/QC limits due to matrix Interference.
See Surrogate Summary page.

June Zhao 1 calinelld
Chemist Operations Manager
837-4853 My o527 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 YO8 DD S 1638
Federal [D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 27, 1996 Submission #: 9609280
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 2991
Received: September 20, 1996

re: One sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS analysis.
Method: EPA 8240A July, 18992

Client Sample ID: STKP (A-D)
Spl#: 100882 Matrix: S0IL
Sampled: September 20, 1926 Run#f: 3332 Analyzed: September 25, 1996

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/Kg) (ug/Xqg) (ua/Kg) (%)
COLOROMETHANE .D. i0 D.
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICELOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICELOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE
BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLORORENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCOROETHANE .

Note: Surrogate recovery was cutside QA/0C limits due to matrix interference.
See Surrogate Summary page.
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June Zhao Chip Pcalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
B37-4853 wv oaw 1220 Quarry Lane  Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

Y035 0:0C0405 JIEWEI 16 3¢

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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September 27,

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

1996 Submission #: 5609280

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman
Project: GEC M. MARTIN CO. Project#: 2991
Received: September 20, 199¢
re: Surrogate report for 1 sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by
Method: EPA 8240A July, 1992
Lab Run#: 3331
Matrix: SOIL
% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
100881-~1 T1-5° 4 -BRCMOFLOUROBENZENE 240G 74-127
100881-1 T1-5" D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 100 70-121
100881-1 T1-5" D8 -TOLUENE 112 81-117
% Recovery
Sample# QC_Sample Type Surrcogate Recovered Limits
101817-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 4 -BRCMOFLOUROBENZENE S0 74-12°
101817-1 Reagent blank (MDB) D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 100 70-127
o 101817-1 Reagent bhlank (MDB) D8 -TOLUENE 109 81-117%
101818-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 4 -BROMOFLOURORENZENE 89 74-1271
101818-1 Spiked blank (BSP) D4-1,2-DICHLORQOETHANE 84 TO0-12:-
101818-1 Spiked blank (BSP) D8 -TOLUENE 106 81-117
i01815-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)4-BROMOFLOUROBENZENE 8BS T4-127
101819-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)D4-1,2-DICHLORCETHANE 94 70-121
101819-1  Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)D8-TOLUENE 107 81-117

VO3S
QCSURR1229 JEWEI 27-Sep-86 16 -

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



September 27,

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SUB)

1996 Submission #: 9605280

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: GEO M. MARTIN COC. Project#: 2991

Received: September 20, 1956
re: Surroga&a report for 1 sample for 8010 Purgeable Halocarbons by

Method: EPA 8240A July, 1892
Lab Run#: 3332

Matrix: S0OIL

% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
100882-1 STKP (A-D) 4 -BROMCFLOURCEENZENE 361 T74-123%
100882-1 STKP (A-D) D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 86.6 70-121
100882-1 STKP (A-D) D8 -TOLUENE 103 81-117%
% Recovery

Sample# OC Sample Tvpe Surrogate Recovered Liimits
101820-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 4 -BRCMOFLOUROBENZENE Bo 741273
101820-1 Reagent blank (MDB) D4-1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 88 70-121
101820-1 Reagent blank (MDEB) D8 -TOLUENE 96 81-117
i018z2i-1 Spiked biank (BSP) 4 -BROMOFLOUROBENZENE 88 74-121
101821-1 Spiked blank (BSP) D4-1, 2-DICELOROETHANE 98 70-12%
101821-1 Spiked blank (BSP) D8-TOLUENE 104 81-117
i101822-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)4-BROMOFLOURCBENZENE S0 74-121
101822-1 Spiked blank duplicate {(BSD)D4-1,2-DICHLCROETHANE 82 70-121
101822-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)D8-TOLUENE 96 81-117

V035
QCSUART229 JIEWE! 27-Sep-96 16 -

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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